

18011 SPRUCE MEADOWS WAY SW CALGARY, AB T2X 4B7 (403) 974-4200 FAX: (403) 974-4270

2022 STALLION BREEDING CONTRACT

This Stallion Breeding C	Contract for the 2022 B	reeding Season made and enter	ed into on this
day of	, 2022, is by and betw	veen Spruce Meadows, hereinafte	er designated as
the Stallion Owner and,	·	-	_
Name (Mare Owner)		Business	
Address			
		PC/ZIP	
		Exp Date	
		CVC	
Semen to be shipped to (i	f other than Mare Owner	r):	
• •		usiness	
Address			
		PC/ZIP	
Hereinafter designated as	Mare Owner. Mare Ow	ner agrees to breed the following	g Mare,
Registered Name		Breed	
		DOB	
	Dam Sire		
To the stallion		using	semen.

(please indicate the stallion and semen type chosen for the Mare)

BREEDING TO ANY OF THE SPRUCE MEADOWS STALLIONS IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

FEE SCHEDULE

- **1.** Stallion Breeding Fee for **ONE** breeding dose:
 - a. ICE MAN DU HOUSSOIT \$1000.00 for Fresh Cooled (subject to availability around competition schedule) OR Frozen Semen
 - b. **DOREMI** \$1000.00 for Frozen Semen
- 2. \$315.00 for stallion collection and processing fees.
- **3.** \$100.00 for courier service to Fedex, Purolator, DHL, UPS, Greyhound or Airport. **ALL** shipping fees are additional and at the Mare Owner's expense.
- **4.** Day shipper must be mailed back to Spruce Meadows within **5 DAYS** of receiving semen or drop off of day shipper can be arranged on a case by case basis. If the day shipper is not returned within **5 DAYS** of receiving semen a \$75.00 charge will **AUTOMATICALLY** be incurred.
- 5. Once fees have been paid in full, this Stallion Breeding Contract entitles Mare Owner to ONE breeding dose of Fresh Cooled OR Frozen Semen from the stallion indicated on Page 1 for said Mare.

NOTE: WE MUST HAVE A VALID CREDIT CARD ON FILE. FEES CAN BE PAID IN FULL VIA CREDIT CARD OR WIRE TRANSFER UPON EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACT. NO SEMEN WILL BE COLLECTED, RELEASED, SHIPPED OR PICKED UP WITHOUT PAYMENT IN FULL. FEES ARE IN CANADIAN DOLLARS AND ARE SUBJECT TO GST.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. This is **NOT** a Live Foal Guarantee contract.
- 2. Our 2022 Breeding Season will run from APRIL 1ST, 2022 JULY 29TH, 2022
- Fresh Cooled or Frozen Semen will be available for shipping or scheduled pickup on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. Collections MUST be booked a minimum of 24 HRS in advance. Please call or text Angie Benson at 403-512-1913 to make arrangements.
- **4.** Once the shipment arrives it should be inspected immediately. Any claims regarding the integrity of the shipment must be filed within **24 HRS OF DELIVERY.**
- **5.** Frozen Semen sales are subject to availability.

- **6.** Stallion Owner makes no guarantees or warranties, expressed or implied as to the fertilizing capacity of any semen provided under the terms of this contract.
- 7. In the event that the Mare fails to become pregnant and you wish to breed again to one of the stallions, the Fee Schedule outlined on Page 2 will be applied again.
- **8.** If the Mare dies or becomes unfit to carry a foal to term during the 2022 Breeding Season, then the Mare Owner may substitute another mare that is agreed upon in writing by both parties.
- **9.** Mare Owner shall assume all responsibility for the condition and management of the Mare and will bear all risk of loss or damage to the Mare whether by death, disease, injury, infection or otherwise, and by any cause whatsoever and therefore agrees to hold Stallion Owner or any person employed or associated with the Stallion Owner harmless for any and all damages associated therewith.
- 10. Should the stallion of your choosing die, or become unfit for breeding, then the Mare Owner may use one of the other stallions standing at Spruce Meadows. If the Mare Owner chooses not to use one of the other stallions then this contract is null and void, and any money paid less expenses incurred shall be refunded to the Mare Owner.
- 11. Mare Owner will be responsible to pay the storage facility handling and storage fees associated with the Frozen Semen if shipping or pick up arrangements for the Frozen Semen have not been made within 5 DAYS of the execution of this contract. Frozen Semen is stored at Burwash Equine.
- 12. Stallion Owner shall not be responsible for lost semen shipments or delays in delivery not within the control of the Stallion Owner such as: missed flights, weather delays, failure of third party service, or acts of God.
- 13. This shall be a binding contract upon both parties when signed. Mare Owner may not assign this contract, or any interest in this contract, to anyone else. This agreement stands in its entirety and may not be changed, modified or amended in whole or in part.

Mare Owner Signature:	Date:
Stallion Owner Signature:	Date: